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STATE OF VERMONT
BOARD OF BARBERS AND COSMETOLOGISTS

IN RE: " )
CRYSTAL R. DUBUQUE ) . Docket No: CO 07-1101
Lic. No. 010-0003605 )

STIPULATION AND CONSENT ORDER

The Respondent, Crystal R. Dubugue, and the State of Vermont, by its Attorney
General, William H. Sorrell, stipulate to the statements of Board Authority, Facts and
Understandings set forth below and agree to the entry of the following Congent Order

by the Vermont State Board of Barbers and Cosmetologists as a final order in this
matter. -

Board Authority

1) The Vermont Board of Barbers and Cosmetologists Has _jurisdiction to investigate
and adjudicate allegations of unprofessional conduct by.cosmetologists and to
approve consenlt orders entered by the parties pursuant to 3 V.S.A. §129; 26
V.S.A. §276; and the Board of Barbers and Cosmetologists Rules (hereina‘fter.
"Rules").

2) Conviction of a crime related to the practice of the profession or conviction of a
felony, whether or not related to the préctice of the pfofession, is unprofessional
conduct upon which the Board méy take disciplinary action. 3 V.S.A. §129a(a)(9).

Facts |

3) F{espoﬁdent, Crystal R. Dubuque, is licensed és a cosmetologist by the State of
Vermont holding license number 010-0003605.

4) Respondent was originaily licensed on March 12, 1999 and her license expired
on November 30, 2001 and is currently extended.

5) By way of history, Respondent was convicted of the following felony crime(s):

a) Criminal Possession of a Controlled Substance, specifically cocaing, in the
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6)

7

8)

9)

Third Degree, in violation of New York Penal Law §220.16(1 ).
The above conviction concerns the Respondent possession codaine with the
intent to sell.
Onor about,' November 29, 2002 Respondent was paroled with specifie
conditions. (Attached and incorporated).
Respondent is currently on parole and is currently in compliance with .the
requirements of her release.
The Board was informed by the Respondent of her arrest and conviction on her
renewal application.
Charges
The acts and circumstances described above c_bnstitute unprofessional conduct
pursuant to:
(1) 3 V.S.A. §129a(a)(9) (Conviction of a crime related to the practice of the
profession ar conviction of a felony, whether or not related to the practice of
the profession).

Understandings

B. The Respondent understands that the Board of Barbers and Cosmetologists must

review and accept the terms of the Order set forth below and that if the: Board
rejects all or any portion of the Order, then this entire document shall be null-and

void.

C. The Respondent has read and reviewed this entire document and agrees that it

contains the entire agreement between the parties.
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D. The Respondent is not under the influence of any drugs or alcohol at the time this

document is being signed.

E. The Respondent agrees that she has had sufficient opportunity to consult with

legal counsel before signing this document.

F. The Respondent agrees to settle the charge against her on the terms set forth in
this order and is voluntarily waiving her right to a contested hearing before the

Board of Barbers and Cosmetologists.

G. The Respondent agrees that the Order set forth immediately below may: be

entered by the Board of Barbers and Cosmetologists.
'Consént Order
H. Based on the above stipulations,. it is ADJUDGED as follows:
(1) The “Facts” listed above are trge; a'n.d

(2) The Respondent has engaged in unprofeésional conduct in that the
Respondent has:

(a) Been convicted of a felony, specifically possession cocaine with the intent
to sell.

I. Based on the above stipulation and on the above Findings and Conclusions of this
Board, it is ORDERED as follows:

(a) The Board hereby INDEFINITELY CONDITIONS Respondent's license

commenging on the date of entry of this order.

l. The CONDITIONS on Respondent's license would be as follows:




(1) Lenath of Time Conditions Imposed.

_The conditions shall remain in place until Respondent has completed al!
conditions ordered. Respondent shall' be subject to the conditions until
respondent is no longer under the custody of the State of New York and/or

Vermont and is released from furlough, probation and/or parole.

(3) Compliance with Furlough, Parole, Probation or Similar Condit_ions
Respondent shall fully comply with all terms, conditidns ahd requirements of
her furlough, probatiqn, parole or similar conditiohs or release. Respondent
shall provide the Board with .any changes in her condiiions within one (1) week
of the change. .

(4) Reports from Furlough/Parole/Probation or Similar Officer

Respondent shall authorize and cause her furlough, probatio_n, parole or
similar officer to submit to the Board evi'dence of satisfactory progress with the
terms, conditions and requirements of her furldugh, probation, parole or
similar release during the effective period of this Consent Order. These
reports shall be submitted in writing on forms issued by the Board. The first
réport is due commencing the month after the date of entry of this Consent
Order and subsequent reports are due every month thereafter.

Respondent shall authorize her furlough, probation, parole or simitar officer fo

provide all information requested by the Board, or its designee, either orally or

Office of the in writing, at any time during the period this Consent Order is in effect.
GENERAL |
109 State Street (5) Interview with the Board or its designee.

Montpelier, VT _
05609 Respondent shall appear in person for interviews with the Board or its
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designee upon request.

(6) Re-issue of License.

Upon the imposition of these conditions, and successful completion of the
competency evaluation test, Respondent shall be issued a license labeled

"conditioned".

(7) Notification of Place of Employment/ Personal Address/Telephone Number,

-Within five (5) days of the date of entry of this Consent Order, Respondent

shall notity the Board, in writing, of her current place of employment, personal
address, and telephone number. Respondent shall further notify the Board', in
writing, within forty-eight (48) hours of any change in employment, personal

address, or telephone number.

(8) Notification to Employers.

Respondent shall provide a copy of this Stipulation 'énd Consent Order to all
employers in any current or future setting in which she practices as a barber
or cosmetologist and inform them of her conditional license status. Within ten
(10) days of the date of entry of this Consent Order or of any subseguent
employment, Respondent shall cause her immediate supervisor to write to the
Board, on the employer’s‘let’terhead, acknowledging receipt of the $tipulation
and Consent Order and the ability to comply with the conditions in the

Consent Order.

(9) License Renewal.

In the event Respondent's license is scheduled to expire during the period this

Consent Order is in effect, Respondent shall apply for renewal of the license,




pay the applicable fee, and otherwise maintain qualifications to practice in the

State of Vermont.

(10)Costs.

Respondent shall bear all costs of complying with this Consent Order.

(1 1)Violat'i_on of the Consent Order.
| If Respondent violates the terms of this Consent Order in any respebt, the
Board, after giving Respondent notice and an opportunity to be heard, may
revoke the terms of the conditional license and take further disciplinary action.
If a complaint or charges are filed agaihst Respondent during the term of this
Consent Order, the conditiqnal license period shall be extended until the
matter is final.

{1 2)Conﬁpletion of Conditional License Period.

Upon completion of the conditional license period, Respondent may petition
the Board to remove any and al! conditions on her license and after'fofmal
review by the Board, Respondent’s license may be fully festored by
appropriaie Board action. Respondent, however, must preseht proof of
successful substance abuse rehabilitation and demonstrate, to the satisfaction.
of the Board, that she [ﬁoses no danger to the practice of the profession and
that she f:an safely and competently perform the duties required of him. Such

proof shall include appropriate support from her employer and/or counselor.

2?}‘5;;{,‘;‘; Furthermore, F{_espondent shall demonstrate, to the Board's satisfaction, that
GENERAL .
109 State Street ' she fully complied with all the terms of this Consent Order.

Montpelier, VT ] .
05609 J. Notwithstanding any provision above, Respondent must meet all Board of
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Barbers and Cosmetologists requirements for license renewal and license

reinstatement.

K. This Stipulation and .Co_nsent Qrder is a matter of public record and may be

reported to other licensing authorities as provided in 3 V._S.A. §129(a).

L. This Stipulation and Consent Order will remain part of the Respondent's. licensing

file and may be used in determining sanctions in future disciplinary matters.

AGREED TO: | BY: CRYSTAL R. DUBUQUE
-RESPONDENT

AND BY: | STATE OF VERMONT
WILLIAM H. SORRELL
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Date: a/ W {03

George C. Haegele IV
Assistant Attorney General

ACCEPTED AND SO ORDERED: - BOARD OF BARBERS AND
COSMETOLOGISTS

Chairperson

Date: 3//_7/4‘6
ST

Dated entered: _ O 3’/3 "/t/ 03
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and serlencad In the caunty of New York . at a lamm ol |heSu_p.r:gme,_ Cowr, Judgs Atlas . progiding
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conferred by MNew York Shain Law.

It 13 tharelara directad that 3p0 {sha) be relaased and placad undear legal jutistiction of the Division of Parclae until 1he 29th
%

gay of .. November _  zo EBG
signad thiz __ 10t h day of ___Spptember w002 . ar
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that  my patgun, tasidence angd propady sra asublacl to search and Inepaestion. | understand  hal  Parobe suparvisian 8 dellned by thesa

Condilians of Aslaase and all other condilions thal may be imposed upon me &y the Bomrd or hs represenlatives, | understand Lhal my viglalen
af 1heas conditions mey tasull In 1ha revosatton ol my relasae.

CONDITIONS OF RELEASE

X 1. | wil procesd diractly 1o the stea ta whlch | have Baan relsasad and, wihin tweniy-lour

hour al lgas Tval
15 1hal Oltica of the Division of Paia § are designaisd on my releasn agrasment. You & m’f ru.u A%’Oﬁ?r ﬂﬁﬂ*‘"r T %:LY UPON
ARRIVAL, TO PG ST. ALBAN C3C OFFICE, 104 HOUGHTON sT., 8T, ALBANS VT

2. 1wl make office and

orwtittan reports as direg

34 wil not |eave the Siale o! MNew Tork ar dry allfar ST ¢ wien | am reledasd or irandfarred, or KRy area defined inowriting by my
FParole Qlticer without permission. . X

4. | will permil my FParole OMfcer 1o viglt me at my residencs and/or place of amploymenl and | will purmil Lhe search and  Inspaction
ol my pargon, sasidence and properly. | will disouszs amy proposed shanges n my residence, eriplioymienl oF program alatua with my Parcle
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5.4 will reply prompily, lully and wrulhfully 1o any inquiry of or communicallon by my Parole Olbcer or other ragraseniativa of the Division
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{ hava a condinuing duty 16 hotily my Parcle Qificar ol such confact or grrest.
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11 will Mgt UEe ar pUIseds nn;.f drug parapharnalia of use or posssas any canliched subslance wilhoul prapsr madlcal suthorzation.
12. Speclat Canditione:

¢

I will submi t. to substance abuse testing as directed by PO.

I will participate in a substance abuse treatment program as directed by FO.

I will participate in an alcohol abuse treatment program as directed by PO.

I will abscain from. the consumption of all slcoholic beverages. I will rot frecuent any establis
is 20ld or serverl as its wain business without FO permmisaion. I will abdide [y a cucfew,

alecknl,
12 1 will luily comply with 1he {natuslions of Parale Ollicer and obay

Fuch gpasial mdaitianal wrillan conditlons as he a Mambar ol ma by 1‘{)
Boara | B -1l aulhonzaq reppemmiva of the Division of Parole, may impose, 1 wWill ot associate 1 ¢ oy

in s way OL"
e ey te without EO peomssioa.

araby gerlily thal | have razd and thet | undersiand Ihe loregoing condllicn 1 i
Cortiticar o ety agolng w of my relaeze and thal | hava recaelved a aopy of this

Sighed thia P
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